

# PROPOSED AMENDMENT

## SB 246 # 2

### DIGEST

Foster youth's operation of automobile. Provides that an individual is a "foster youth" if the department of child services or a designee of the department of child services certifies or acknowledges that the individual is receiving foster care. Revises a sentence to specify that a state or local government agency, foster parent, or entity providing services shall not be liable for any damages resulting from the foster youth's operation of an automobile owned and insured by the foster youth.

---

- 1           Page 6, line 18, delete "(a)".
- 2           Page 6, delete lines 30 through 34, begin a new paragraph and
- 3 insert:
- 4           "SECTION 8. IC 27-1-22-20.1 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
- 5 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
- 6 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022]: **Sec. 20.1. (a) For the purposes of this**
- 7 **section, an individual is a "foster youth" if:**
- 8           **(1) the department of child services; or**
- 9           **(2) a designee of the department of child services;**
- 10 **certifies or acknowledges that the individual is receiving foster care**
- 11 **(as defined in IC 31-28-3-2).**
- 12           **(b) An agreement entered into under section 20 of this chapter**
- 13 **must make insurance available to a foster youth who:**
- 14           **(1) is at least sixteen (16) years of age and not more than**
- 15 **twenty-three (23) years of age; and**
- 16           **(2) is receiving services from the department of child**
- 17 **services."**
- 18           Page 6, line 36, delete "subsection (a)," and insert "**section 20 of**
- 19 **this chapter,"**
- 20           Page 7, line 7, after "from the" insert "**foster youth's**".
- 21           Page 7, line 7, after "owned" insert "**and insured**".
- 22           Page 7, line 28, delete "27-1-22-20;" and insert "**27-1-22-20.1;**".
- 23           Page 7, line 31, delete "27-1-22-20(c)(2)." and insert
- 24 "**27-1-22-20.1(c)(2).**".
- 25           Page 8, line 8, delete "27-1-22-20;" and insert "**27-1-22-20.1;**".

- 1 Page 8, line 11, delete "27-1-22-20(c)(2)." and insert
- 2 "**27-1-22-20.1(c)(2)**".
- 3 Page 12, line 32, delete "27-1-22-20" and insert "**27-1-22-20.1**".
- 4 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.  
(Reference is to SB 246 as introduced.)